

August 2, 2010

Rating	Accumulate
Price	Rs204
Target Price	Rs233
Implied Upside	14.2 %
Sensex	17,868

(Prices as on July 30, 2010)

Trading Data	
Market Cap. (Rs bn)	842.6
Shares o/s (m)	4,130.4
Free Float	14.18%
3M Avg. Daily Vol ('000)	4,632.0
3M Avg. Daily Value (Rs m)	937.6

Major Shareholders	
Promoters	85.82%
Foreign	4.30%
Domestic Inst.	7.43%
Public & Others	2.45%

Stock Performa	nce		
(%)	1M	6M	12M
Absolute	6.2	(4.4)	20.4
Relative	3.6	(14.4)	1.9



Source: Bloomberg

SAIL

Lower volumes and higher employee cost hits hard

- Results below expectation: Impacted by lower-than-expected sales volumes and higher-than-expected employee cost associated with additional provisioning for employee-related benefits (Rs3bn), SAIL reported PAT of Rs11.8bn (PLe: Rs19.4bn). On the same lines, EBITDA arrived at Rs17.4bn below PLe of Rs27.3bn.
- Result highlights: Higher blended realisations (up 26% QoQ and 11% YoY to Rs39,258 per tonne) helped SAIL to contain the impact of sharp fall in volume (32% QoQ and 17% YoY to 2.3m tonnes), with fall of 24% QoQ and growth of 1% YoY in revenue to Rs90bn. However, the benefit of higher realisations got diluted due to additional provisioning towards employees benefits, escalation in cost on account of higher contracted coking coal and depressed volumes. Hence, EBITDA fell by 38% QoQ (up 4% YoY). On per tonne basis, it fell by 9% QoQ (up 26% QoQ) to Rs7,560. Lower other income due to lower yields on investments and loss on translation of forex (shown in other expenses) against forex gain (shown in other income) in Q1FY10 and higher interest expense, pulled the PAT down by 11% YoY.
- Delay of a quarter in commissioning of expansions at Salem (SSP) and IISCO unit: Management guided for delay of a quarter in integrated commissioning of expanded capacity at SSP and IISCO, with a revised schedule of August 2010 and September 2011, respectively. While, work at other plants is progressing as per schedule.
- Earnings cut by 17% for FY11 and 11% for FY12: Management guided employee cost to be higher in the range of Rs78-79bn for FY11 against earlier guidance of Rs65bn to provide for additional provisioning for employee benefits and shortfall in provisioning for wage revision. Hence, we cut our earnings EPS estimate for FY11 and FY12 by 17% and 11%, respectively to Rs14.5 for FY11 and Rs16.8 for FY12 to provide for higher employee cost and lower volumes.
- Valuation: Led by fully domestic focussed operations, strong balance sheet to support ongoing massive expansion and modernisation program, decent valuations (P/B below 2x), huge potential to expand the capacity beyond its ongoing expansion programs in partnership or on its own backed by huge iron ore reserves and excess land already under possession, we maintain our 'Accumulate' rating on the stock.

Key financials (Y/e March)	FY09	FY10	FY11E	FY12E
Revenues (Rs m)	431,501	405,514	448,623	494,083
Growth (%)	9.2	(6.0)	12.2	10.1
EBITDA (Rs m)	87,323	91,894	80,093	101,418
PAT (Rs m)	61,749	67,534	60,051	69,479
EPS (Rs)	14.4	16.4	14.5	16.8
Growth (%)	(21.7)	13.3	(11.1)	15.7
Net DPS (Rs)	2.6	3.3	2.9	3.3

Source: Company Data; PL Research

Profitability & valuation	FY09	FY10	FY11E	FY12E
EBITDA margin (%)	20.2	22.7	17.9	20.5
RoE (%)	22.1	20.6	15.9	16.1
RoCE (%)	18.1	13.8	10.3	10.1
EV / sales (x)	1.7	1.9	1.9	1.9
EV / EBITDA (x)	8.4	8.1	10.8	9.3
PE (x)	14.1	12.3	14.0	12.1
P / BV (x)	3.0	2.5	2.2	1.9
Net dividend yield (%)	1.3	1.6	1.4	1.6

Source: Company Data; PL Research

Kamlesh Bagmar KamleshBagmar@PLIndia.com +91-22-6632 2237

Archit Singhal ArchitSinghal@PLIndia.com +91-22-6632 2256



Q1FY11 Result Overview (Rs m)

Y/e March	Q1FY11	Q1FY10	YoY gr. (%)	Q4FY10	FY11E	FY10	YoY gr. (%)
Net Sales	90,294	89,506	0.9	119,552	448,623	405,514	10.6
Raw Material	30,246	41,194	(26.6)	51,574	195,272	171,984	13.5
% of Net Sales	33.5	46.0		43.1	43.5	42.4	
Staff Costs	20,117	10,709	87.9	16,381	78,462	54,168	44.8
% of Net Sales	22.3	12.0		13.7	17.5	13.4	
Power & Fuel	8,784	8,148	7.8	9,493	34,071	33,643	1.3
% of Net Sales	9.7	9.1		7.9	7.6	8.3	
Stores and spares	5,734	6,530	(12.2)	6,220	26,537	25,738	3.1
% of Net Sales	6.3	7.3		5.2	5.9	6.3	
Other Expenses	9,928	7,323	35.6	9,343	40,268	33,982	18.5
% of Net Sales	11.0	8.2		7.8	9.0	8.4	
Less: Finished goods internally consumed	1,904	1,131	68.4	1,685	6,079	5,894	3.1
% of Net Sales	2.1	1.3		1.4	1.4	1.5	
Total Expenditure	72,905	72,772	0.2	91,327	368,531	313,620	17.5
EBITDA	17,389	16,734	3.9	28,226	80,093	91,894	(12.8)
Margin (%)	19.3	18.7		23.6	17.9	22.7	
Depreciation	3,505	3,269	7.2	3,384	14,054	13,366	5.2
Other income	4,902	7,421	(34.0)	4,429	29,281	26,793	9.3
EBIT	18,786	20,887	(10.1)	29,270	95,319	105,321	(9.5)
Interest	1,296	828	56.6	1,347	5,399	4,011	34.6
PBT	17,489	20,059	(12.8)	27,923	89,920	101,310	(11.2)
Tax	5,723	6,798	(15.8)	9,819	29,869	33,777	(11.6)
% PBT	32.7	33.9		<i>35.2</i>	33.2	33.3	
Reported PAT	11,767	13,261	(11.3)	18,104	60,051	67,534	(11.1)
Adjusted PAT	11,767	13,261	(11.3)	18,104	60,051	67,534	(11.1)

Operating Metrics

Y/e March	Q1FY11	Q1FY10	YoY gr. (%)	Q4FY10	FY11E	FY10	YoY gr. (%)
Sales Volume (m Tonnes)	2.3	2.8	(17.3)	3.4	12.0	12.1	(1.3)
Realisation per tonne	39,258	31,062	26.4	35,370	37,542	33,486	12.1
EBITDA per tonne	7,560	6,020	25.6	8,351	6,702	7,586	(11.6)

August 2, 2010 2



Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd.

3rd Floor, Sadhana House, 570, P. B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400 018, India

Tel: (91 22) 6632 2222 Fax: (91 22) 6632 2209

Rating Distribution of Research Coverage



PL's Recommendation Nomenclature

Reduce : Underperformance to Sensex over 12-months Sell : Over 15% underperformance to Sensex over 12-months

Trading Buy : Over 10% absolute upside in 1-month Trading Sell : Over 10% absolute decline in 1-month

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. Mumbai, India (PL) and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security.

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accept any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor.

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication.

We may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document.

For Clients / Recipients in United States of America:

All materials are furnished courtesy of Direct Access Partners LLC ("DAP") and produced by Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. ("PLI"). This material is for informational purposes only and provided to Qualified and Accredited Investors. You are under no obligation to DAP or PLI for the information provided herein unless agreed to by all of the parties. Additionally, you are prohibited from using the information for any reason or purpose outside its intended use. Any questions should be directed to Gerard Visci at DAP at 212.850.8888.